15 $86,211 (Health Insurance) x 21%(Emp. Contribution Rate) = $18, 104

16 Bureau of Labor Statistics, Healthcare Benefits, March 2017, Table 10, private industry workers.
(https://www.bis.gov/ncs/ebs/benef its/2O17 /ownership/private/table 1 Oa. pdf)

11 $2,275 (Dental) x 60% (Emp. Contribution Rate) = $1,365.

18 The Willis Benchmarking Survey, 2015, at 62-63.
(https://www.willis.com/Documents/publications/Services/Employee_Benef its/20151230_2015Wi

llisBenefitsBenchmarkingSurveyReport.pdf)

19 Application at ARF Form 1 - Attachment SAO-G.

-10- Case No. 2017-00263

annual report; a $12,500 proposed amortization of the Public Gas acquisition

adjustment; and the amortization of loan fees of $8,877. The Commission finds that

Frontier's proposed adjustment to amortization expense is reasonable and is increasing

amortization expense by $166,062.

Summary Impact of Adjustments

After considering the test-year operating revenues and expenses, including

appropriate adjustments found reasonable herein, the Commission has determined that

the financial results of Frontier's proforma test-year operations are as follows:

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Test Year Adjustments O~erations

Operating Revenues $ 3,828,976 $ (1,734,424) $ 2,094,552
Operating Expenses 3,984,205 (2,024,865) 1,959,340

Net Operating Income $ (155,229) $ 290,441 $ 135,212

REVENUE REQUIREMENT DETERMINATION

The Commission has historically used an operating-ratio approach to determine

revenue requirements for small, privately owned utilities.20 This approach is used

because either no basis for rate-of-return determination exists or the cost of the utility

has been fully or largely recovered through the receipt of contributions. Given that

20 An operating ratio measures the difference between operating revenues and operating
expenses. It is defined by the following equation.

Operating ratio = Operation & Maintenance Exp.+ Depreciation+ Taxes
Gross Revenues